

No. 91387-1
THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BEVERLY R. VOLK, as Guardian for Jack Alan Schiering, a minor; and as Personal Representative of the Estates of Philip Lee Schiering and Rebecca Leigh Schiering, and on behalf of the statutory beneficiaries of Philip Lee Schiering; and BRIAN WINKLER, individually,
Respondents/Cross-Petitioners,

v.

JAMES B. DEMEERLEER, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Jan DeMeerleer; HOWARD ASHBY, M.D., and "JANE DOE" ASHBY, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; SPOKANE PSYCHIATRIC CLINIC, P.S., a Washington business entity and healthcare provider; and DOES 1 through 5,
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON STATE PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON CHAPTER--AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, WASHINGTON STATE COUNCIL OF CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY, WASHINGTON ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AND AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION

Amended

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA #14459
Justin P. Wade, WSBA #41168

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020
*Attorneys for Physicians and Hospitals
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO <i>AMICI</i>	2
III. DISCUSSION	4
A. The majority below erred by holding that, when treating outpatients, mental health professionals owe a duty of care to the general public, not just to reasonably identifiable third-parties who were threatened.	4
B. The majority decision takes Washington law on a different path than that chosen by the legislature in 1987, which balanced the interest in protecting public safety with the interests in providing effective treatment and safeguarding individual rights.....	6
1. The legislature resolved the competing policy interests in 1987 by narrowing the scope of the duty stated in <i>Petersen</i> in adopting what became RCW 71.05.120(2), which limits mental health professionals’ liability to only reasonably identifiable people actually threatened by patients.....	7
2. The 1987 legislation narrowing the scope of the duty owed was enacted as a tort reform measure and its applicability is not limited to decisions made in the context of involuntary commitment.....	11
C. Holding mental health professionals liable to third-party victims who were not reasonably identifiable as targets of actual threats places an impossible burden on mental health professionals and limits their ability to treat patients.....	13

1.	The broad duty created by the majority’s decision imposes liability on mental health professionals for failing to accomplish the impossible.	13
2.	The dual-duty regime is unworkable in practice and imposes an undue burden to distinguish between the duties owed based on the setting in which treatment is provided.	15
3.	The narrower duty specified by the legislature allows for effective treatment of patients in a manner consistent with statutes governing patient confidentiality, and enhances access to care.....	16
4.	The narrower duty is consistent with the purpose of the Involuntary Treatment Act and will better uphold the rights of patients.	19
IV.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)	7
<i>In re Detention of D.W.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 201, 332 P.3d 423 (2014)	3, 20
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Cascade Structures</i> , 100 Wn.2d 537, 673 P.2d 179 (1983)	12
<i>State v. T.A.W.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 22, 186 P.3d 1076 (2008).....	12
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 184 Wn. App. 389, 337 P.3d 372 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Other State Cases	
<i>Barry v. Turek</i> , 218 Cal. App. 3d 1241, 267 Cal. Rptr. 553 (1990).....	9
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> , 17 Cal.3d 425, 131 Cal. Rptr. 14, 551 P.2d 334 (1976).....	9
Federal Cases	
<i>Lipari v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. Neb. 1980)	9
<i>Trueblood v. Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 1526548 (W.D. Wash. April 2, 2015)	3, 20
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules	
Const. art. II, § 19	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Civ. Code § 43.92;	9
Neb. Rev. St. § 38-2137	9
RCW 18.83.110	17
RCW 70.02.010(20).....	18
RCW 70.02.005(1).....	17
RCW 70.02.050(1).....	21
RCW 70.02.050(1)(c).....	18
RCW 70.02.050(1)(d) (2007)	18
RCW 71.05	19
Former RCW 71.05.010 (1998).....	19
RCW 71.05.010	11, 19, 20
RCW 71.05.120	7, 8, 9
RCW 71.05.120(1).....	7
RCW 71.05.120(2).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 14, 17, 18, 20
RCW 71.05.150	8
Laws of 1973 1st ex. ses., ch. 142, § 17.....	8
Laws of 1973 2d ex. ses., ch. 24, § 5	8
Laws of 1974 1st ex. ses., ch. 145, § 7.....	8
Laws of 1979 ex.s., ch. 215, § 7.	8
Laws of 1987, ch. 212, § 301	7, 8, 11
Substitute Senate Bill No. 4068.....	11, 12
Tort Reform Act of 1986.....	11

Treatises

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 315 (1965)..... 7

Other Authorities

AMA House of Delegates health policies
H-345.981, H-345.984, H-345.995,
found at <https://www.ama-assn.org/ssl3/ecommm/PolicyFinderForm.pl?site=www.ama-assn.org&uri=/resources/html/PolicyFinder/policyfiles/HOD-TOC.HTM> (last visited 9/28/15)..... 2, 3

AMA Principles of Medical Ethics, available at
<http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/principles-medical-ethics.page>
(last visited 9/28/15)..... 4

AMA Principles of Medical Ethics Nos. IV, VIII, and IX..... 3

Benjamin, G. A. H., Kent, L., & Sirikantrepon, S.,
“A review of the duty to protect statutes, cases and
procedures for positive practice,” in J.L. Werth, E.R.
Welfel, and G. A. H. Benjamin (eds.),
*The Duty to Protect: Ethical, Legal, and Professional
Responsibilities of Mental Health Professionals.*
Washington, DC: APA Press (2009)..... 11

Fay Anne Freedman, “The Psychiatrist’s Dilemma: Protect
the Public or Safeguard Individual Liberty?”,
11 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 255 (1988)..... 11

“Judges Issue Contempt Orders, \$700,000 in Fines in
Boarding Cases of Mentally Ill,” Seattle Times, Sept.
17, 2015, available at <http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/judges-issue-contempt-orders-fines-in-competency-cases/>, last accessed 9/27/15 20

Page(s)

Mairead Dolan & Michael Doyle, *Violence Risk
Prediction: Clinical and Actuarial Measures and the
Role of the Psychopathy Checklist*,
177 THE BRIT. J. PSYCHIATRY 303 (2000)..... 13

Michael A. Norko and Madelon V. Baranoski,
*The Prediction of Violence; Detection of
Dangerousness*, 8 BRIEF TREATMENT & CRISIS
INTERVENTION 73 (2008)..... 13
